

**Court No. - 44**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 594 of 2021

**Appellant :-** Durgesh Dubey

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Raj Kishore Dubey, Suresh Dhar Dwivedi, Swati Agrawal Srivastava

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Abhishek Saroj, G.A., Lakshmi Kant Pandey, Sunil Kumar Yadav

**Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma, J.**

**Hon'ble Madan Pal Singh, J.**

Lay before a Bench of which we i.e. Hon. Siddhartha Varma, J. and Hon. Madan Pal Singh, J. are not members, if possible on 6th May, 2025, after obtaining nomination from the Hon'ble The Chief Justice.

(Madan Pal Singh, J.)      (Siddhartha Varma, J.)

**Order Date :-** 28.4.2025

Sushil/-